
EAST RENFREWSHIRE COUNCIL 
LICENSING COMMITTEE 

15 MARCH 2022 
Report by Chief Officer (Legal & Procurement) 

CIVIC GOVERNMENT (SCOTLAND) ACT 1982 – TAXI FARES REVIEW 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1. For the Committee to review taxi fares.

RECOMMENDATION 

2. The Licensing Committee is asked to consider the terms of a report presented to
them on the 18th January 2022 in relation to the proposed review of taxi fares
together with the responses following consultation.

BACKGROUND 

3. The Civic Government (Scotland) Act 1982 (“the Act”) provides that the licensing
authority must fix scales for the fares and other charges made in connection with the
hire of a taxi or with the arrangement for its hire. This item was continued from 7th
December and then considered on the 18th January 2022 when the Licensing
Committee agreed to a Public Notice being advertised in the Barrhead News to form
the consultation process. Following the publication of the Public Notice, responses
were received from representatives of the taxi and private hire license trade with their
views in relation to what they consider appropriate fees and charges. These are
attached for consideration.

Since the last review there is evidence from operators that their costs have increased
substantially.

It is important to note that these are maximum fares and charges and it is always
possible for a taxi operator to charge less if the licence holder wants to. Also, the
tariff applies to taxis, not private hire cars.

REPORT 

4. The setting of taxi fares is not an exact science but guidance given to Councils by the
Traffic Commissioner states that Councils should attempt to calculate the changes
and costs that taxi operators face. The current Best Practice Guidance issued by the
Scottish Government refers to guidance issued by the Secretary of State in 1982 –
“the public interest is better served by ensuring that the maintenance of an adequate
taxi service by giving the trade a fair return, than by depressing fares for social
reasons, however understandable.

5. Suggested fares taking into account the comments received from existing licence
holders were attached to the Report dated 18th January 2022.

6. The representation to Fare Proposal by a number of taxi operators dated 4th March
2022 is attached.

AGENDA ITEM No. 3 
3



FINANCE AND EFFICIENCY 
 
7. The carrying out of fare reviews is incorporated within the taxi licensing budget and 

recovered through application fees. 
 
 

EQUALITIES IMPACT 
 
8. A fare increase may persuade more licence holders to upgrade to wheelchair 

accessible vehicles. 
 

 
CONSULTATION 
 
9. The Licensing Section has consulted directly with every holder of a taxi vehicle 

licence and has consulted the trade/public through the Council website. The main 
public consultation was through the publication of a Public Notice in the Barrhead 
News and the response to this dated 4th March 2022 is attached. 

 
 
CONCLUSIONS 
 
10. The Licensing Committee is therefore asked to consider the terms of this report 

together the response to the public consultation and review the fares for the hire of 
taxis in East Renfrewshire. 

 
11. It should be noted that it is now a statutory requirement to review fares periodically. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
12. The Licensing Committee is asked to consider the terms of this report together with 

the response to the consultation dated 4th March 2022 and determine new scales for 
the hire of taxis in East Renfrewshire and all other charges in connection with the hire 
of a taxi or with the arrangements for its hire (whether at altered rates or the same 
rates). 

 
 
 
 
Report Author 
 
Report by: Chief Officer (Legal and Procurement), Gerry Mahon 
 
TEL: 0141 557 3801 e-mail: Gerry.mahon@eastrenfrewshire.gov.uk 
 
Report author and further information from: Jacqui McCusker, Senior Solicitor  
e-mail: jacqui.mccusker@eastrenfrewshire.gov.uk 
 
Licensing Committee Convenor: Angela Convery 
 
KEY WORDS 
 
Civic Government (Scotland) Act 1982, Taxi Licence, licensing, taxi tariff, taxi fare review 
2022. 
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CIVIL GOVERNMENT (SCOTLAND) ACT 1982 

TAXI FARE SCALE 

JOURNEYS MADE WITHIN EAST RENFREWSHIRE 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN in accordance with the provision of Section 17 of the Civic Government (Scotland) Act 
1982 that East Renfrewshire Council propose to fix a new taxi fare scale as follows: 

  Effective 
from 
2015 

Effective 
from 
2022 

    
TARIFF 1 
 
 (1) 
 
 (2) 

 
For Journeys beginning after 5.00am until midnight. 
For a distance not exceeding 3/4 mile, or waiting time not  
exceeding 4 minutes. 
For each additional and subsequent 1/10th of a mile or part 
thereof, , or additional waiting time of 30 seconds 

 
 
£3.50 
 
 
£0.18 

 
 
£4.25 
 
 
£0.20 

 
TARIFF 2 
 (1) 
 
 (2) 

 
For Journeys beginning after midnight until 5.00am. 
For a distance not exceeding 3/4 mile, or waiting time not  
exceeding 4 minutes. 
For each additional and subsequent 1/10th of a mile or part 
thereof, or additional waiting time of 30 seconds 

 
 
£4.20 
 
 
£0.18 

 
 
£4.50 
 
 
£0.25 

 
TARIFF 3 
 
 (1) 
 
 (2) 

 
For Journeys beginning Friday and Saturday nights after  
midnight until 6.00am. 
For a distance not exceeding 3/4 mile, or waiting time not  
exceeding 4 minutes. 
For each additional and subsequent 1/10th of a mile or part 
thereof, or additional waiting time of 30 seconds 

 
 
 
£N/A 
 
 
£N/A 

 
 
 
£4.90 
 
 
£0.30 

 
TARIFF 4 
 
 
 (1) 
 
 (2) 

 
For Journeys beginning after 0.01am until midnight on  
25th and 26th December, and from 0.01am until midnight  
on 1st and 2nd January 
For a distance not exceeding 3/4 mile, or waiting time not  
exceeding 4 minutes. 
For each additional and subsequent 1/10th of a mile or part 
thereof, or additional waiting time of 30 seconds 

 
 
 
 
£5.75 
 
 
£0.25 

 
 
 
 
£6.50 
 
 
£0.40 

 
ADDITIONAL CHARGES 
 
 (1) 
 (2) 
 (3) 
 
 
 
 
 (4) 

 
Waiting time (per hour) not included above 
Soiling Charge (anti-social related only) 
For vehicles licensed to carry more than 4 passengers on those 
occasions where more than 4 passengers are carried the maximum fare 
will be total tariff plus 50%.  These vehicles will be allowed to display an 
additional 3 tariffs for the purpose of calculating the additional fare. 
Charge for payment of parking fees for pick up/drop off at Airport or other 
venue (if charges apply at Airport or other venue) 

 
£18.00 
£40.00 
 
+50% 
 
 
 
£N/A 

 
£25.00 
£60.00 
 
No 
change 
 
 
£4.00 

 
These are the maximum fare that may be charged by any licensed East Renfrewshire Taxi.  Any complaints should 
be submitted to the booking office for this taxi or Licensing Section, East Renfrewshire Council, Eastwood Park, 
Rouken Glen Road, Giffnock, G46 6UG. 
 
It is proposed that the above fare scales will come into effect from Monday, 4 April 2022. 
 
Any person wishing to make representations in relation to the above proposals must do so in writing to the undernoted 
address by no later than 7 March 2022. 
 
Chief Officer – Legal and Procurement 
Council Headquarters 
Eastwood Park 
Rouken Glen Road 
Giffnock  
G46 6UG 
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